companies with a
presence in cables above
220KV in India.

 Strong backward
integrated facility leads
to higher advantage
toward cost control and
supply chain
management.

 Wide outreach across
different export markets
with marketing offices
setup in five countries.

 Cables and Wires: Thematic

April 2024 69

Bull and Bear Case

Bull Case
 With increased focus on Infrastructure and construction, we assume revenue

CAGR of ~19% and EBITDA/PAT CAGR of ~28% (each) over FY24-26E.

 Higher revenues from retail wires and exports would lead to favorable revenue

mix, thus aiding EBITDA margin expansion of 170bp over FY24-26E.

 Assuming a target P/E multiple of 55x, we arrive at a target price of INR5,820, at

~46% upside from CMP.

Bear Case
 We assume slower off take in industrial and construction activity, thus factoring

in revenue/EBITDA/PAT CAGR of 12%/11%/10% over FY24-26E.
 With lower operating leverage, we expect EBITDA margin at ~10-10.5% over

FY25-26E.
 Assuming a target P/E multiple of 45x, we arrive at a target price of INR3,500, at

~12% downside from CMP.

Scenario analysis - Bull Case

(INR b) FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E

Revenue (INR b) 69.1 79.6 93.9 112.7

Growth (%) 20.7 15.1 18.0 20.0

EBITDA (INR b) 7.1 8.5 11.2 13.9

YoY growth (%) 19.9 19.7 32.2 24.0

EBITDA Margin (%) 10.2 10.6 11.9 12.3

PAT (INR b) 4.8 5.8 7.7 9.5

EPS (INR) 52.9 64.1 85.7 105.8

P/E multiple (implied)   55.0

Target price (INR)   5,820

Upside/ (downside) (%)   46.0

Source: Company, MOFSL

Scenario analysis – Bear Case

(INR b) FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E

Revenue 69.1 79.6 89.1 99.8

Growth (%) 20.7 15.1 12.0 12.0

EBITDA (INR m) 7.1 8.5 9.2 10.5

YoY growth (%) 19.9 19.7 8.6 14.2

EBITDA Margin (%) 10.2 10.6 10.3 10.5

PAT (INR m) 4.8 5.8 6.2 7.0

EPS (INR) 52.9 64.1 69.3 77.8

P/E multiple (implied)   45.0

Target price (INR)   3,500

Upside/ (downside) (%)   (12.0)

Source: Company, MOFSL

 Cables and Wires: Thematic

April 2024 70

Management overview

Mr. Anil Gupta - Chairman cum Managing Director
Mr. Gupta commenced his journey with KEI in 1979 as a partner in the erstwhile

Krishna Electrical Industries and soon rose to become its Chairman-cum- Managing

Director. With over four decades of experience at the helm, he plays a strategic role

in guiding the Company to scale new heights of success.

Mr. Akshit Diviaj Gupta - Executive Director, Non-Independent
Mr. Akshit Diviaj Gupta is a young and dynamic professional with a strong

entrepreneurial background. He has experience in handling EPC projects and